Escalator for non-labor-related expenses like equipment rentals, fleet repairs and 4

permitting, property insurance, meals and travel, and car allowances as shown in the 5

following table excerpted from the Company’s revenue requirements model.61  6

Table 18: Non-Labor Expenses Escalated Using O&M Labor Escalator 7

 8

 9

O&M General Escalator 10

Q. Please discuss the Company’s O&M General Escalators and how they were 11

derived? 12

The Company’s filing includes “O&M General Escalators” that it applied to forecast non-13

labor-related expenses for Rate Years 1, 2, and 3, not otherwise specifically forecasted.62 14

The O&M General Escalators provided in the following table were derived from the 15

“Blue Chip Financial Forecast, GDP Chained Price Index, March 1, 2023, at 5. BCFF 16

61 Liberty’s November 27, 2023, Updated Revenue Requirements, Schedule RR-2.10 (Attachment DHM-4).
62 Direct Testimony of K. Jardin and D. Dane at 20:6–13 (Bates II-288).

Test Year Pro Forma Test Year Interim Period
(Annualized)

Rate Year Rate Year Rate Year

Line No.
G/L Account G/L Account Forecast Method 2022 Adjustment Pro Forma 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026

14 OCOA/500500 Equip & Machin Rents Labor Escalator 2,493   (8,603)$   (6,110)$   (6,245)$   (6,381)$   (6,894)$   (7,145)$
15 OCOA/501220 Fleet-Repair/Main Labor Escalator 34,388   6,178$   40,566$   41,458$   42,362$   45,771$   47,439$
16 OCOA/501230 Fleet-Permit/Inspect Labor Escalator 6,096   1,095$   7,192$   7,350$   7,510$   8,114$   8,410$
17 OCOA/502540 Prof Svs-Other Labor Escalator 10,781   1,937$   12,718$   12,998$   13,281$   14,349$   14,873$
39 OCOA/803114 Assess Prop Ins Labor Escalator 648   116$   764$   781$   798$   862$   894$
44 OCOA/853080 Assess Meals -Intrc Labor Escalator 83   15$   98$   100$   103$   111$   115$
45 OCOA/853085 Assess Travel-Intrc Labor Escalator 259   47$   306$   313$   319$   345$   358$

125 OCOA/853114 As Prop Ins-Intrc Labor Escalator 293   53$   345$   353$   361$   390$   404$
135 OCOA/500270 Car Allowance Labor Escalator 249   45$   294$   300$   307$   332$   344$

55,290   883   56,173   57,409   58,660   63,380   65,690

Source: 1/27/23 Update Attachment KMJ/DSD-1, Schedule RR-2.10

000047

NON-CONFIDENTIAL Docket No. DE 23-039
 Direct Testimony of Donna H. Mullinax
  Page 47 of 51

Long-Range Consensus US Economic Projections, GDP Chained Price Index. December 1

2, 2022, at 14.”63 2

Table 19: Company's O&M General Escalator 3

 4

 5

Q. What does the Department recommend regarding O&M General Escalators? 6

A. The Company should follow traditional known and measurable ratemaking practices by 7

applying adjustments that are known and measurable to specific, individual components 8

that are within one year past the end of the test year. However, should the Commission 9